Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice



Flying Financial Service Holdings Limited

匯聯金融服務控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8030)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting ("**Meeting**") of Flying Financial Service Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at Units 5906–5912, 59/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong, to consider, and if thought fit, transact the following special business:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider as special business and, if through fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT:

- (i) the proposed amendments to the existing memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "**Proposed Amendments**") be and are hereby approved;
- (ii) the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "New Memorandum and Articles of Association"), which incorporate all of the Proposed Amendments, a copy of which has been produced to this Meeting and marked "A", and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for the purposes of identification, be and is hereby approved and adopted as the memorandum and articles of association of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the existing memorandum and articles of association of the Company with immediate effect; and

(iii) any one of the Directors and Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised and instructed to do all such acts and things as may be necessary or expedient in order to effect and implement the adoption of the New Memorandum and Articles of Association and to make such filing in Hong Kong that is necessary in connection with this resolution, and the Company's registered office provider be and is hereby authorised and instructed to make such filing with the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands that is necessary in connection with this resolution."

On behalf of the Board Flying Financial Service Holdings Limited Liu Yi

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 10 August 2023

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:Room 1007, 10/F,West Wing, Tsimshatsui Centre66 Mody RoadTsim Sha TsuiKowloon, Hong Kong

Head office and principal place of
business in the People's Republic of China:
Room 902, Block A
Xiangnian Plaza
No. 4060, Qiaoxiang Road
Gaofa Community
Shahe Street, Nanshan District
Shenzhen, China

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company ("Shareholder") entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A proxy so appointed shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of such Shareholder.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited, together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, at the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited of 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong by 2:00 p.m. on Sunday, 3 September 2023 or not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding any adjourned meeting.
- 3. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed revoked.

- 4. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. In compliance with the Rules ("GEM Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("GEM"), all resolutions to be proposed at the Meeting convened by this notice will be voted on by way of poll.
- 6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- 7. The translation into Chinese language of this Notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Director is Ms. Liu Yi; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Luo Sigang, Mr. Kam Hou Yin, John and Ms. Chong Kan Yu.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for a minimum period of seven days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.flyingfinancial.hk.